30 Disclosures pursuant to SEBI Circulars No.CIR/IMD/DF/114/2016 dated October 20, 2016 and No. CIR/IMEOF/127/2016 dated November 29, 2016 issued under
the SEBI InvIT Regulations:

A Standalone Statement of Net Assets at Fair Value:
Particulars

(Rs. in Million)
As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

Book Value Fair Value* Book Value Fair Value*
A. Assets 295,612 346,313 285,826 297,825
B. Liabilities 6,935 6,935 6,626 6,626
C. Net Assets (A-B) 288,677 339,378 279,200 291,198
D. Number of units 2,603,000,000 2,603,000,000 2,603,000,000 2,603,000,000
C. NAV (C/D) 110.90 130.38 107.26 111.87

*Total Assets includes the fair value of the assets attributable to the Trust as at reporting date. Assets are valued as per valuation report issued by independent valuer
appointed under the SEBI InvIT Regulations and relied on by the Statutory Auditors. Total liabilities includes the fair value of the call option with Reliance Industries
Limited in respect of SDIL shares (refer note 12) and fair value of consideration payable to sellers of CDPL (refer note 3).

Sensitivity Analysis
The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the discount rate, while holding all other assumptions constant. The
result of sensitivity analysis is given below:

Particulars As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

Discount rate
a. Discount rate - 50 basis points NAV
b. Discount rate - 50 basis points NAV impact (%)
c. Discount rate + 50 basis points NAV
d. Discount rate + 50 basis points impact (%)

142.37 121.07
9.20% 8.37%

119.24 103.01
(8.55%) (7.80%)

Due to the use of discounted cash flow method to determine the fair value of net assets, it is considered as Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy as per the requirements
of Ind AS 113 " Fair value measurements".

B Standalone Statement of Total Return at Fair Value: (Rs. in Million)
Particulars Year ended Year ended

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022
Total Comprehensive Income (As per Standalone Statement of Profit and Loss) 40,032 38,579
Add/(Less): Other changes in fair value not recognized in Total Comprehensive Income
Total Return 40,032 38,579

Data Infrastructure Trust (formerly known as Tower Infrastructure Trust)

[…]

CIR/IMD/DF/127/2016 dated November 29, 2016 issued under the SEBI InvIT Regulations

(A) Consolidated Statement of Net Assets at Fair Value: (Rs. in Million)
As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

Book Value Fair Value* Book Value Fair Value*

A. Assets 513,312 682,831 456,628 555,179

B. Liabilities 343,453 343,453 263,971 263,971

C. Net Assets (A-B) 169,859 339,378 192,657 291,208

D. No. of Units (in million) 2,603 2,603 2,603 2,603

E. NAV(C/D) 65.26 130.38 74.01 111.87

*Total Assets includes the fair value of the assets attributable to Trust as at March 31, 2023. Assets are valued as per
valuation report issued by independent valuer appointed under the SEBI InvIT Regulations and relied on by the statutory
auditors. Total liabilities includes the fair value of the call option with Reliance Industries Limited in respect of SDIL shares
(refer note 20) and fair value of consideration payable to sellers of CDPL (refer note 20 ).

Sensitivity Analysis
The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the discount rate, while
holding all other assumptions constant. The result of sensitivity analysis is given below:

Particulars As at March As at March 31,
31, 2023 2022

Discount rate
a. Discount rate - 50 basis points NAV (Rs. Per unit)
b. Discount rate - 50 basis points NAV impact (%)
c. Discount rate + 50 basis points NAV (Rs. Per unit)
d. Discount rate + 50 basis points NAV impact (%)

142.37 121.07
9.20% 8.37%

119.24 103.01
(8.55%) (7.80%)

Due to the use of discounted cash flow method to determine the fair value of net assets, it is considered as Level 3 in the
fair value hierarchy as per the requirements of Ind AS 113 " Fair value measurements".

(B) Consolidated Statement of Total Return at Fair Value
Particulars Year ended

March 31,
2023

(Rs. in Million)
Year ended

March 31, 2022

Total comprehensive income (as per statement of profit and
loss)
Add/(Less): Other changes in fair value not recognized in
Total Comprehensive Income

Total return

GINS

wiumBN

biAl

r
0

—

7,753 4,536

7,753 4,536

-c C